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Retirement Benefits – Supernumerary Status - Probate Judges – Mobile County





The benefit payable to an inactive Mobile County supernumerary judge of probate should be equal to the benefit paid, both state and local, to a retired Mobile County circuit judge with the same number of years of active-duty service.





Dear Mr. Wettermark:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile County Commission.








QUESTION





Under Acts of Alabama of 1975, Act 1194, the retirement benefit payable to certain eligible, in�active supernumerary retired probate judges in Mobile County is equal to the retirement benefit fixed by law for re�tired circuit judges in Mobile County, including both State retirement benefits and county supplement.  Mobile County has five retired circuit judges, all of whom receive different retirement benefits.  What is the proper retirement benefit to pay to the Mobile County supernumerary retired probate judge?








FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS





Your letter of request notes that the Honorable John L. Moore, III, served as probate judge of Mobile County from July 2, 1963, until his retirement on January 18, 1983, a period of about nineteen years and six months.  In 1977, Judge Moore elected to participate in the Mobile County supernumerary probate judge plan and did so until his retirement in 1983.  On January 18, 1983, Judge Moore became a supernumerary probate judge on active-duty status under provi�sions of Act 1194 (1975), and he continued in that position for more than twenty years.  In August 2003, Judge Moore requested that he be placed on inactive status and effective September 1, 2003, he became an inactive super�numerary probate judge.





The compensation payable to a Mobile County supernumerary probate judge on inactive status is governed by Act 1194.  Section 7(a) of the act pro�vides as follows:





The retirement benefit payable to a probate judge or judge of the probate court pursuant to Section 5, item (1), (3), (4) or (5) of this Act shall be the sum equal to the total amount of benefits or compensation author�ized by laws for circuit judges of said county who have retired status, which benefits or compensa�tion for re�tired or supernumerary-retired probate judges shall equal the benefits or compensation fixed by law for retired circuit judges of such county from both the State and County supplement.  Such retire�ment or supernumerary-retirement benefits shall be payable monthly for the life of the beneficiary, and shall con�tinue to be the same and equal total amount fixed by law for retired circuit judges of said county and shall change in amount as such benefits for retired circuit judges of such county are hereafter increased or decreased by law, and shall not be subject to writs of attachment or garnishment.


  


1975 Ala. Acts No. 1194, 2342, 2345 (emphasis added).





	When Act 1194 was enacted, the law governing retirement benefits for Mobile County circuit judges provided the same retirement benefit to all retired circuit judges.  Since then, however, as a result of statutory changes and an ad�visory opinion issued by this Office on September 22, 2000, retirement benefits paid to circuit judges vary based upon years of service.  See opinion to Honor�able William T. Stephens, Deputy Director and Counsel, Retirement Systems of Alabama, dated September 22, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-249.  Currently, the five re�tired Mobile County circuit judges each receive different benefits.  Thus, the question presented by your request is raised.





	Although the Legislature, in enacting Act 1194, was obviously addressing judicial compensation and benefits as they existed then, the act must be con�strued to address facts as they exist today.  The legislative intent was that a supernumerary Mobile County probate judge would be treated as a re�tired circuit judge and receive benefits as if the probate judge were a retired cir�cuit judge.  The act provides that an inactive supernumerary probate judge shall receive benefits “authorized by laws” and “fixed by law” for retired circuit judges.  It is thus keyed on benefits authorized by law and not benefits paid to a particular judge or judges.  The most logical construction of this provision is that an in�active Mobile County supernumerary probate judge should receive benefits equal to those he would be paid if he were a retired circuit judge, i.e., those paid to a retired Mobile County circuit judge with the same number of years of active-duty service, in this case nineteen years and six months.








CONCLUSION





An inactive supernumerary probate judge of Mobile County is entitled to benefits provided by law for a retired Mobile County circuit judge with the same years of active-duty service.  





I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





	Sincerely,





	BILL PRYOR


	Attorney General


	By:











	CAROL JEAN SMITH


	Chief, Opinions Division
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